Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing bank
loans with floating interest rates. The Group does not use
derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年十二月三十一日

Kingdom Holdings Limited 金達控股有限公司 175

34. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）

下表顯示當所有其他變數不變時，本集團年

內除稅前溢利對利率合理可能變動的敏感度

（透過對浮動利率借貸的影響）。利率變動對

本集團的權益（保留溢利除外）並無影響。

外幣風險
外幣風險為因外幣匯率變動而導致金融工具

的公允價值或未來現金流量波動的風險。本

集團的外幣買賣、若干應收貿易賬款、應付

款項及銀行結餘並非以本集團的功能貨幣列

值，而以美元、歐元及港元列值，使本集團面

對外幣風險。

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (through
the impact on the floating rate borrowings). The change in
interest rates has no impact on the Group’s equity excluding
retained profits.

Increase/
(decrease) in
interest rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax
利率

上升╱（下跌）
除稅前溢利

增加╱（減少）
RMB’000

人民幣千元

2016 二零一六年

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 161
RMB 人民幣 1% (161)

2015 二零一五年

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 132
RMB 人民幣 1% (132)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has foreign
currency sales and purchases and certain trade receivables,
payables and bank balances that are denominated in US$,
EURs and HK$, which are currencies other than the functional
currencies of the Group, and expose the Group to foreign
currency risk.

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
As at 31 December 2016 於二零一六年十二月三十一日

2016 Annual Report 二零一六年年報176

34. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）